(i) General terms and conditions of GRP ESOP 2024: 
a Date of shareholders’ approval 2nd August, 2024 and revised on 14th 

December, 2024 
b Total number of options approved 

under GRP ESOP 2024 
Not exceeding 3% of the total paid-up equity 
share capital of the Company, i.e., 1,60,000 
(One Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each fully paid-up. 

C Vesting requirements Stock Options granted under the ESOP Plan 
shall vest within a specified time period or on 
achievement of certain performance 
milestones or both combination thereof, subject